



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 400/2025**

MRS. CARMEN BEATRIZ ARIAS NAVARRO & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aaditiya Vijay Kumar, Mr. Pursoth
Kannan, Advs.

versus

MR. ATUL KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sumesh Gandhi, Adv. for D-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **18.09.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

It is submitted that matter is pending before Mediation for 23.09.2025.

Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.2 has been returned under objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to check with the Registry and remove the objections.

Accordingly, be fixed for outcome of the Mediation / further hearing on 27.01.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/SM